Loyalty. Effective with the launch of the One New GNC on December 29, 2016, the Company introduced a free
points-based myGNC Rewards loyalty program system-wide in the U.S. The Company utilized the new revenue
recognition standard to account for this program in 2017, the difference of which was immaterial relative to the
standard in effect at that time.

Refer to Note 3 "Revenue" for additional information relating to the impact of adopting ASC 606.

Revisions to Prior Periods
As a result of adopting ASC 606 on January 1, 2018, the Company has revised its comparative financial statements for
the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2017, and applicable interim periods within those years, as if ASC 606 had
been effective for those periods. Additionally, the cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with
customers that were not completed was recorded as an adjustment to retained earnings as of January 1, 2016.
The impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017 was
as follows:

As
Previously
Reported

Franchise
Fees

Specialty
Manufacturing

Total
Adjustments As Revised

(in thousands)

Inventory $506,858 $— $ (21,126 ) $ (21,126 ) $485,732
Prepaid and other current assets 42,320 — 24,328 24,328 66,648
Total current assets 739,829 — 3,202 3,202 743,031
Total assets $1,516,561 $— $ 3,202 $ 3,202 $1,519,763

Deferred revenue and other current liabilities $108,672 $ 5,409 $ — $ 5,409 $114,081
Total current liabilities 261,690 5,409 — 5,409 267,099
Deferred income taxes 64,121 (8,868 ) 807 (8,061 ) 56,060
Other long-term liabilities 55,721 29,781 — 29,781 85,502
Total long-term liabilities 1,416,865 20,913 807 21,720 1,438,585
Total liabilities 1,678,555 26,322 807 27,129 1,705,684
Retained earnings 567,741 (26,322 ) 2,395 (23,927 ) 543,814
Total stockholders' deficit (161,994 ) (26,322 ) 2,395 (23,927 ) (185,921 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $1,516,561 $— $ 3,202 $ 3,202 $1,519,763

Edgar Filing: GNC HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

15

9

Edgar Filing: GNC HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

The impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2017 was as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Franchise
Fees

Specialty
Manufacturing

Cooperative
Advertising
and Other
Franchise
Support
Fees

Total
Adjustments

As
Revised

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue $640,994 $ 1,353 $ 1,542 $ 6,349 $ 9,244 $650,238
Cost of sales (1) 428,271 — 1,342 842 2,184 430,455
Gross profit 212,723 1,353 200 5,507 7,060 219,783
SG&A (2) 154,033 — — 5,507 5,507 159,540
Long-lived asset impairments 19,356 — — — — 19,356
Other income, net (486 ) — — — — (486 )
Operating income 39,820 1,353 200 — 1,553 41,373
Interest expense, net 16,067 — — — — 16,067
Income before income taxes 23,753 1,353 200 — 1,553 25,306
Income tax expense 8,092 497 73 — 570 8,662
Net income $15,661 $ 856 $ 127 $ — $ 983 $16,644
Earnings per share:
Basic $0.23 $ 0.01 $ — $ — $ 0.01 $0.24
Diluted $0.23 $ 0.01 $ — $ — $ 0.01 $0.24

Six months ended June 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Franchise
Fees

Specialty
Manufacturing

Cooperative
Advertising
and Other
Franchise
Support
Fees

Total
Adjustments As Revised

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenue $1,285,832 $ 2,336 $ 4,628 $ 12,390 $ 19,354 $1,305,186
Cost of sales (1) 860,138 — 3,966 1,437 5,403 865,541
Gross profit 425,694 2,336 662 10,953 13,951 439,645
SG&A (2) 314,614 — — 10,953 10,953 325,567
Long-lived asset impairments 19,356 — — — — 19,356
Other income, net (1,649 ) 30 — — 30 (1,619 )
Operating income 93,373 2,306 662 — 2,968 96,341
Interest expense, net 31,961 — — — — 31,961
Income before income taxes 61,412 2,306 662 — 2,968 64,380
Income tax expense 21,901 847 244 — 1,091 22,992
Net income $39,511 $ 1,459 $ 418 $ — $ 1,877 $41,388
Earnings per share:
Basic $0.58 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.03 $0.61
Diluted $0.58 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.03 $0.61
(1) Includes warehousing, distribution and occupancy.
(2) Defined as selling, general and administrative expense.

Edgar Filing: GNC HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

17

10

Edgar Filing: GNC HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

The impact of adoption of ASC 606 on the Company's reportable segments for the three and six months ended June
30, 2017 was as follows:

Three months ended June 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Franchise
Fees

Specialty
Manufacturing

Cooperative
Advertising
and Other
Franchise
Support
Fees

Total
Adjustments

As
Revised

(in thousands)
Revenue:
U.S. and Canada $520,804 $ 661 $ — $ 6,349 $ 7,010 $527,814
International 43,631 182 — — 182 43,813
Manufacturing / Wholesale:
Intersegment revenues 56,000 — — — — 56,000
Third party 53,945 510 1,542 — 2,052 55,997
Subtotal Manufacturing / Wholesale 109,945 510 1,542 — 2,052 111,997
Total reportable segment revenues 674,380 1,353 1,542 6,349 9,244 683,624
Other 22,614 — — — — 22,614
Elimination of intersegment revenues (56,000 ) — — — — (56,000 )
Total revenue $640,994 $ 1,353 $ 1,542 $ 6,349 $ 9,244 $650,238
Operating income:
U.S. and Canada $51,829 $ 661 $ — $ — $ 661 $52,490
International 15,605 182 — — 182 15,787
Manufacturing / Wholesale 17,927 510 200 — 710 18,637
Total reportable segment operating income 85,361 1,353 200 — 1,553 86,914
Corporate costs (26,207 ) — — — — (26,207 )
Other (19,334 ) — — — — (19,334 )
Unallocated corporate and other (45,541 ) — — — — (45,541 )
Total operating income $39,820 $ 1,353 $ 200 $ — $ 1,553 $41,373

11

Edgar Filing: GNC HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

Six months ended June 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Franchise
Fees

Specialty
Manufacturing

Cooperative
Advertising
and Other
Franchise
Support
Fees

Total
Adjustments As Revised

(in thousands)
Revenue:
U.S. and Canada $1,050,983 $ 1,062 $ — $ 12,390 $ 13,452 $1,064,435
International 83,048 516 — — 516 83,564
Manufacturing / Wholesale:
Intersegment revenues 117,298 — — — — 117,298
Third party 106,445 758 4,628 — 5,386 111,831
Subtotal Manufacturing / Wholesale 223,743 758 4,628 — 5,386 229,129
Total reportable segment revenues 1,357,774 2,336 4,628 12,390 19,354 1,377,128
Other 45,356 — — — — 45,356
Elimination of intersegment revenues (117,298 ) — — — — (117,298 )
Total revenue $1,285,832 $ 2,336 $ 4,628 $ 12,390 $ 19,354 $1,305,186
Operating income:
U.S. and Canada $101,948 $ 1,032 $ — $ — $ 1,032 $102,980
International 30,140 516 — — 516 30,656
Manufacturing / Wholesale 34,484 758 662 — 1,420 35,904
Total reportable segment operating
income 166,572 2,306 662 — 2,968 169,540

Corporate costs (54,281 ) — — — — (54,281 )
Other (18,918 ) — — — — (18,918 )
Unallocated corporate and other (73,199 ) — — — (73,199 )
Total operating income $93,373 $ 2,306 $ 662 $ — $ 2,968 $96,341

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, which requires lessees to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease
liability, initially measured at the present value of the lease payments for all leases with a term greater than 12 months.
This standard is effective for annual reporting periods, and interim periods therein, beginning after December 15, 2018